
ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALI}I SERV1CES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)Iuly 14, 1999

STID 170

Mr. W. Taylor Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Partch Property,2856 Eelen Street, Oakland, CA 94608

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION TI{AT NO FI.IRTTIER ACTION IS
REOUIRED ON ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED
SITE

Dear Mr. W. Partch:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action it
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notifr tlris agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date ofthis letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 ofCh. 6.7 ofthe H€alth & Safety Code, you rmrst
provide certification to the local agency tlat all ofthe current record fee title owners have
been informed ofthe proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of tlis letter.

Ifyou have any questions about tlese proposd actions, please contact Amir K. Ghslaild
at (5r0) s67-6876.

Sincerely,

fi*$.=-*4--
Thomas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



ALAMEDA
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director Ror-n

, tu ly 1"4, 1999

STID 170

Mr. W. Taylor partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alarrleda, CA 94 501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

REr Partdh Property, 2g56 Eelen Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. PaJrtch:

This letter is to inform you of new tegislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites srhere an unauthorized
re.l-ease of hazardous substance, including petrol-eum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank IUS!) .  Sect ion ZSZg" l  . : .S(a)  of
ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety code requires the prirnary or
active responsible party to notify alL current record ohrners of
fee t i t le  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i te  c leanup proposal ,  2)  a s i te
closure pfoposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a loca1
agency in tent ion to issue a c fosure Let ter ,  Sect ion 2529?.1-5(b)
requires the local- agency to take al_f reasonabLe steps to
acconunodate responsible landovrners' participation in the cleanup
o r s i t e c 1 o s u r e P r o c e s s a n d t o c o n s i d e r t h e i r i n p u t a n d
reco[Enendations ,

For purposes of impLementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or actj"ve responsible party. please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a comp}ete mailing List of al_l current
record olrners of fee title to the site. you may use the enclosedt'list of .l-andowners,, form (sample Letter 2) as a tempLate to
comply with this requj_lement. If the list of current record
oltners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
J-ocal agency of the change withjn 20 caLendar days from when you
are notified of the change.

If you are the sole Landowner, please indicate that on the
Landowner l-ist form. The following notice requirements do not
apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
s l - t e .
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LANDOTTNER NOTI FICATION
Re: 2856 Helen Street ,  Oakland
, tu ly  13,  199 9
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Seet ion 2529i.L5 (a) of  Ch. 6.T of  the Heal- th e
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record owners of. fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the Local agency may do any of the
fol lowing:

consider a cleanup proposal (corrective aetj_on pJ.an)

conslder a site cfosure proposal

make a determination that no further action is required

rssue a closure fet ter

You may use lhe enclosed '.notice of proposed action,, form (salnpLe
l-etter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site cLosure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure letter, the focal agency wiII take al_l reasonable steps
necessary to accommodate responsibl-e landowner participation in
lhe cleanup and site cl-osure Frocess and wil_l- consider a]l input
and reconmendations from any responsible landovrner.

P1ease caLl me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any queEtions about
the content of this Letter,

Sj.ncereLy,

Alnir K. cholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oc: Chuck Headl-ee, RWQCB

Attachments: sample letter 2 and sampLe letter 3, which must be
fi.lled out by the Responsibl-e Party and mailed to
Alameda County.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

July13, 1999

w.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
ALameda, Ce 94501

Re: investigatlous at ZgsG

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502"652
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

EeI€D Street, Ogklrnd, CA 9{60g

Dear W.T. partch:

As you are aware, we discussed.the possibility of closure of the above referenced site dufing
our meeting on Juu e, 1999. I atso consulted my coileagues and informed paul waite of
cambria Environmental that you would need to completi and submit a Risk Management
Plan' RMP, which would address the heatth and safety of anyone who would be poientially
e4osed to what€ver residual contaminant$ is left in piace. tne potentially exposed indivicluals
could include workers during any excavation activity ior any fore;eeaule tutur; work at the
above referenced site. Per paul waite's request, I also faxed some .sample RMps" for his
review.

l.wes informed that you would have the excavated soil hauled away. please send a copy ofthe excavated soil disposal receipt to this office. you also need to submit information
regardingthe..USTc|osurereporf,whichhadbeenrequestedinthepast

Additlonally, please be aware that "several individuals, on a routine basis must approve any
glosyr.e.proceedings. I apologize for any inconvenience or delays this may cause you. In f,act,
Mr waite was infonned regarding the a-bove requirements righiafter our ireeting. Hour,ever, I
will try to expedits this process as much as possible due to the cunent circumstances.

Please be advised that unless the abore issues have been appropriately addrcssed, tttis
omce can not start the closure proce€dings.

lf you have any qu€stions, pl€ase c€ll me at (S10) 56T€876.

Sincerely,

h_-_._--.-_-__
Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Jonathan Bamer, 3137 Castro Vafley Blvd., # 109, Casko Valley, CA 94116-9244
Ms. Elizabeth Mccune, 20068 Summenidge Drive, Castro Vailey, CA 94552
l,lr. -Robert clark-Riddet, cambria Environmental, 1144 65u'streei suite B, oaklanct, cA
94608
Files

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkeaor



tALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ,kency Director

sTtD 170

June 21, 1999

W.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alameda, cA 94501

Re: LnrrestigatLots at 2e56 E€l€n

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

Stre€t, Oaf1rnd, CjA g{Eoa

Dear W.T. Partch:

I have just received and reviewed a faxed copy of the 'soil and GrounduEter lnv€stigEtion"
report dated June 18, 1999, submitted by Mr. paul waite of cambria Envifirnmental-regarding
the investigatiorvclosure of the above referenced site. As you are awaret Mr. waite nai ueen
requesting-the closure of this site on several occasions. As previously mentioned, I discrrssed
the scenario with my coll€8gues and believe that the c€se is'just not ieady for closure due to
the following:

I did notice some odor at the site during my vigit to observe the sampling event performed
on M1v _2t 19€9. The previoug laboratory analysis of the soil and groundwatei reveared
up to 6,500ppb, 17,000ppb, 1,500ppb, and 7,600ppb of BTEX respeciively during 1996.
However, the recent laboratory analysis indicates-non-detect "ND,"ior all tre conslituents
indicated above. There is a drastic r€duction in the concentEtions of the plume
constifuents.

This office has not yet received the 'usT closure report" in spite of severat requests made
in the past.

You need to submit "complete' report regarding th€ sampling event dated May 24, 1999.

You need to submit a plan to perform, at the minimum, six soil and grab groundwater
samples to better assess the status of the existing plume at the above referenced site.
This is necessary due*to the fact that th6re is a distinct possibility that the sampling event
performed on May 24', 1999 might have simply missed the plume.

Please addrcas the above items within 30 days or by Jr,rly 21, 1999.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (S10) 567€S76.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEAFIS, egenry oirector

sTrD 170

June 21, 1999

W.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alameda I cA 9450L

Rel investigations at 285C

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1'131 Ha6or Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502€5t
{510) 567"6700
(510)337-9335 (FAX)

94

Eelsr Street, oakland, cjA 9{6oa

Dear W.T. Partch:

I have just received and reviewed a faxed copy of the "soil and Groundwater Investigation,,
report dated June 18, 1999, submitted by Mr. paul waite of cambria Environmental-regarding
the investigation/closure of the above refer€nced site. As you are aware, Mr. w€ite hal been
requesting the closure of this site on several occasions. As previously mentioned, I discussed
the scenario with my colleagues and believe that the case is just not ready for closure due to
the following:

I did notice some odor at the site during my visit to observe the sampling event performed
on May 2,4, 1999. The previous laboratory analysis of the soil and grouidwatei revealed
up to 6,500ppb, 17,000ppb, 1,Sooppb, and 7,60oppb of BTEX resplctivety during 1996.
Horever, the recent laboratory analysis indicates non-detect ,'ND,-for all the conitituents
indicated abovs. There is a drastic reduction in the concentrations of the plume
constituents.

This office has nol yet received the "usr closure reportl in spite of several requests made
in the past.

You need to submit "complete" report regarding the sampling event dated M€y 24, 1999.

You need to submit a plan to perform, at the minimum, six soil and grab groundwater
samples to better assess the status of the €xisting plume at the above relerenced site.
This is necessary due to the facl that there is a distinct possibility that the sampling event
performed on May 24*, 1999 might have simply missed'the plume.

Please address the above items within 30 days or by July 21, i999.

lf you have any questions, please c€ll me at (S1O) 567-6976.



Sincerely,

Amir K. chotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Jonathan Bamer, 3137 castro Vailey Brvd., # 209, castro vailey, cA s4#t6-g244
Ms. Elizabeth McCune, 20068 Summenidge Drive, Castro Valley, CA 94SS2
alr.Robert clark-Riddet, cambria Environmentat, i 1+q os* sreli suite B, oakland, cA
94608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency Direcror

sTlD 170

June 14. 1999

W.T.Partch
2051 San ;Iose Ave.
ALameda, CA 94501

Re: investigatiors at ag56 trel€D gtreet, Oaklaua, cjA 94608

Dear W.T. Partch:

As you are aware, I have had several discussions with Mr. paul Waite of Cambria
Environmental regarding the investigation/closure of the above referenced site. Mr. Waite has
been requesting the closure of this site on seveEl occasions. I discussed the scenario with my
colleagues and bslieve that the case is just not ready for closure due to the following rcasons:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite ZS0
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

1.

2.

o.

4.

As indicated in my previous coruespondence I did notica some odor at the site during my
visit to obs€rve the sampling event performed on May 24, 1999.

Ihe previous lgboratory analysis of the soil and groundwater revealed up to 6,S00ppb,
17,000ppb, 1,500ppb, and 7,600ppb of BTEX respec*ively during .1996. Horever, the
recent laboratory analysis indicatBs non-detecl "Ny for all the constituents indicated
above' There is a drastic reduction in the conaentrations of the plurne mnstituent$.

UST closure report has not yet be€n submitted, even though there has been sevenal
requests for the submission of this document.

You need to submit "complete' report regarding the sampling event dated May 24, 1999.

You need to submit a plan to perform, at the minimum, six soil and grab groundwater
sampleE to better assess the $tatus of the existing plume at the abovg referenced site.
This is necessary due.to the fact that there is € distinct possibility that the s€mpling event
performed on May 24"', 1999 might have simply missed the plume.

Additionally, I have asked Mr. Waite to submit to submit a comparative table to r€veal
information regarding the last and present sampling events.

Please addrcss the above items within 30 days or by July 14, igg9.



ssl!J
s09t6

v3 'puBplBo 'g a ns le€rls o9g ttl l.lEluoruuoJl u3 B.uquBc ,lapptu-xJBl3 Isqou itlll
299t6 VC '^ellEn o4sec ,s^uo oBpfrsrillns gg0oz ,ounlow qlsqEz!|3 .sl/l

tVZE-9r9V6 VC'/tellen orlseC'60Z#..p^Elallen oBsEC/ele ,teruegueq1euol...lgt1 :p

prreoedg sleueley{ snoplezeH
sH3U 'tuetoqo 'x rturv

'suorlssnb Iue ereq noI p;noqs ,91.99-Lgg (OtS) 1e eu lpc €seeld



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

sTtD 170

June 9. 1999

W.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alaneda, CA 94501

Re: Lw€StLgations at 2856 Eel€r

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 5674700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Street, OaklaDd, Ce 9{608

Dear W.T. partch:

I am_in-receipt of the "soil and Groundwater sampling conducted on May 24, 1999', dated June
7, 1999, regarding the above referenced site, submitted by Mr. paul Waite of Cambria
Environmental. Thank you for the submiftal of the report. Per our discussion in the past, I will
try to expedite the investigative process as requested by Mr. paul waite of cambria
Environmental since the site is being offered for sale.

As you are aware, the soil and groundwater sampling took place on M6ry z4,1ggg during my
visit to the site. I did notice some odor at the site as soon as t anived on ffre sfte. Addib'ona-lly
the previous lahoratofy analysis of the soil and groundwater revealed up to 6,S00ppb,
lT'oooppu, 1,500ppb, and 7,600ppb of BTEX respectivety duringj tsg6. Ftovrievei'the reaenr
laboratory analysis indicates non-detect "ND' for all the constituents inclicated above. There is
a.possibility that the sampling event performed on May 24rh, 1999 mighl have just missed the
plume or that the plume might be locatized due to the existence of impervioui Bay Mud" at the
site. Therefore, I am planning to consult my colleagues regarding this case. However, please
be advised that there is a possibility that this office may request additional soiUgroundwater
samplings to be performed to more aceurately assess the cunent $tatus of the plume.

Additionally, I have asked [\ilr. waite to submit the fuil geological rcport regarding the
sampling performed on May 24', 1999, and to submit a companatlve table to reveat
information r€garding the last and present sampling events.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (S10) 56Z-6979.

Sincerely,



C: Mr. Jonathan Bamer, 3137 Castro Valley Blvd., # 209, Castro Valley, CA 94ffi'3244
Ms. Elizabeth McCune, 20068 Sunimenidge Drive, Castro-.Valley, CA 94.552
Mr. Robert Clark-Riddel, Cambria Environmsntal, 1144 65'" Street Suite B, Oakland, CA
s4608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirecror

sTrD 170

May 17, 1999

W. T. Partch
2051 San ilose Ave,
Alameda, CA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Park$,ay, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 9450?-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

R€3 Requiredl S.nvestigat j.one at ZSSG Eeteu gtleet, OatE'l'lid, Ce
9{608

Dear W.T. Partch:

lam in receipt of the "lnvestigation wortplan" dated May 10'h, 1999, regarding the above
Ieference.d site submitted by Mr. Robeft clark-Riddell of cambria Environmental. Thank you
for the submiftal of the plan. I understand that the site is being offer€d for sale and Mr. Clark-
Riddell has requested me to expedite the investigative process. I will try to accommodate the
requested expedition.

The workplan is generally acceptable. HowEver, additional soil and groundwater samples
need to be taken at the most perceived downgradient location of both tanks. Additionally,
since MTBE plume, if on site, has a tend€ncy to dissolve, sink, and havel faster than the rest
of the plume, it would be necessary to take some groundwater samples at a deeper level than
what has been proposed. As indicated in the proposed workplan, further investigation might
be necessary pendirig the result of this phase of the investigation.

I will be looking fomard to receive the result of the submitted workplan.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (S1O) 867-6876.

C: Mr. Jonathan Bamer, 3137 Castro Valley Blvct., # 2Og, Castro Valley, CA 94546-3244
Ms. Elizabeth McCune, 20068 Summenidge Drive, Castro Vall€y, CA 94552
Mr. Robert Clark-Riddel, Cambria Environmental, 1144 6S'n Street Suite B, Oakland, CA
94608
files

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro+ ITT

Dear W.T. partch i

A€ you are aware, this office '*quelted expedition of a yrcrk pran submittat by a profiaesiomlenvironmentar oonsurtant. The workpran wae to aoorees tF iorbrirg iasuJsi 
- ' -'---

sTtD 170

April 30, 1999

w.T.Pa*.ch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alaneda, cA 94501

Re! Requlred lavestigations at Ag56 tre1en9{608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROIECTION (LOP)
1'131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite Alr0
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933s

gtr6€t, clalE'l".nd, ga

A work plan to define the e)ftent of ground watsr afid soir contemindtkm. This ofii*erecommended severar grab gmund water and soir sampres be m,rected arbund thsperimgter of the fofiner underground tanks to d€lineate the exent of soit and gKlunftyater@ntaminarion on your sits. sampres wsre required to confirm that the nii*ii"ig^;iru
y^"lir,l".",g not been greaily impacted. The case courd then be evaruated for crosurepenqrng ne taDoratory results, and revealing soil and ground water not to have beenimpacled signif icanfl y.

Detennination of frow gradient having rooked into th. avairabt€ data regarding th€sunounding properties.

:ff:"o:n""d 
laboratory an€tysis, wtrich inctudes the EpA rhethod B0?0 fior tsTH( among

li[r. Robert clark-Riddel of Canbria EnviroRmental, ],our
lli*llllll:_has r.ecentry requestea io po=tpone the submitraL of;l:"3:'5ffi l.'iolni#L::"tt-x r: 

--i.h*::;ii#;. 
-i::d#k.

Thia is a f,oma1
d€laya sboulat bs

requ€st for t€obrical infomatl,on aDd
requeated in rritlng.

betc€ a'iy
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dnecror Ro

sTtD 170

April 21, 199€

W.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alaneda, CA 94501

Re: Requir€d Lnvestigatiotra at 2856
9t508

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEhVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hsrbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

trelen 8tre6t, Oatlandl, CA

Dear W.T. Patch:

I am in repeipt of your letter dated April 14, 1999. In that lefter you havs indicat€d ' I will be
making my decision as to which company I will use within the next 7-10 days'. You will n€€d to
exEg3lilg this process which includes preparation of a woft plan by a professional
environmental consultant I would like to remind you that this office has tried to receive this
information since November 26, 199e! You were notified of fre need to pmvide rlis
information in my lefter dated Mareh 10, 1999.

Please addrcss the following issuqe:

e Due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory rsports you need to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. This offic€
recommends several grab ground water and soil samples be collected around the
perimeter of the former underground tanks to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination on your site. Samples will be required to confirm that the soil and or ground
water have not been greatly impacted. lf the laboratory results of the samples verify that
the soil and ground water are, in fact, not impacted significantly, then the case can be
evaluated for closure.

r You need to detemine gnundwaler tlow gradient You may use the dsta available
regarding the suntunding Foperties to help you make this determination.

. Laboratory analysis must be done by a state certified lab and should include among othErg
the EPA method 8020 for BTEX.
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\
L.ALAMEDA 

COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Dkector RoS t+t

sTrD 170

March 10, 1999

W.T.Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

R€: Raquired investigatiotrs at 2856
9{508

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9450a-6577
{510) 5676700
FAX {510) 337-9335

EeIeD gtreet, Oaklanal, CA

Dear W.T. Patch:

The above referenced case has been recenfly assigned to me for revieur. Having reviewed
your file, lt has come to my attention that several attempts by this office to receive proper work
plan regerding the above site have gone unanswered. The requests for more investigation
and work plan started in Novemb€r 25, 199€ through January 2, 1999.

Pbase address the following issues:

r Due to petroleum contamination indicated by lhe previous laboratory reports you need to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. Thie office
recommends several grab ground watgr and soil samples be collected around the
perimeter of the former underground tanks to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contiamination on your site. samples will be required to confim that the soil and or ground
water have not been greatly impa€ted. lf the laboratory results of the samples verify that
the soil and ground water are, in fact, not impacted signiftcan y, then th€ case can be
evaluated for closure.

r You need to determine groundrarater flour gradient. you may use the dala available
regarding the sunounding properties to hetp you make this detemination.

r Laboratory analysis must be done by a state certified lab and should includs among others
the EPA method 8020 for BTEX.



ilfornatioa
rritLug.

lf you have any questions, please call rne at (SlO) 567-6g76.

Sincerely,

\n

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

aDy
his ls
delays

a fomal r€queat for
abould be rsqu€ated ir

C: Jonathan Bamer, 3137 Castro Valley Blvd., # 209, Castro Valley, CA 945rtGg244
Elizabeth McCune, 389 Anchor Way, Alameda, CA 94501



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J, *'O'', ̂ f":FJ"?T # Ro* 111

W. T. Partch
205I San lose Ave.
Alamedq CA 94501

Re: STID l70,2856Helen St., Oakland, CA94608

Dear W. T. Parrch:

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRoNMENTAL pRorecrrbru (lop)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite AS0
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

This ofiice has rec€ived and rcviewed a letter of recponse fiom lonathan Bamer dated September
22, 1977 conoerning the above site. The following are comments @ncerning this letter:

l. No report of the field activities was eubmitted $tating what was done.

2. A lefrer from thb office d*ed Novernber 26 1996 required rhar a workplan be sdmitted.
The plan uns to be submitted urder s€al of a Califomia-registered gmlogist or civil engineer
with an appropriate environmental background. This was not done.

3. Mr. Bamefs letter mentions a number of things that could be done but this is not a
workplan proposal.

Pleac€ be rdvised thst tbis lettei fu a sccond formrl request for technical reports
purrurnt to Californir lYiler Code Section 13267(b) and health and Safety Colle
Soctions 2529937 and 25299.78.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Jonathan Bamer, 3137 Casto Valley Blvd., #209, Casro Yalley,CA94546-3244
Elizabdh McCune, 389 AnctrorWay, Alameda, CA 94501
LeRoy Griffiq City of Oakland Hazardous lv{aterials
Dick Pantages - Chief - Fils



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Fo+ t?1

w r. partch 5SYl:,"#J[#'Abl#l-JJ,3:lu'."
2051 San Jose Ave. t 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alameda, cA 94501 ilameda' 

cA s4502-6577

FAX {510) 337_933s

Re: STID 170, 2856 Helen St., Oaklan{ CA 94608

Dear W. T. Partch:
I

This office has received and reviewed a "Plan of Action" dated f*rlury ZS, 1997 by Bamer
Construction conceming the above site. The following are c,omments co-nceming this plan:

1. The plan does not say where you will haul the soil. Level of contamination is critical for .
disposal location.
2. Nobody witnessed the first test of vrater. It is not known whether it is groundwater or
not. It is not known how you can *retest" it. The letter from this office specified a cost
effective PSA and encouraged use of rapid site assessment tools (CPT, Geo Probe,
Hydropunc[ etc.). There is no mention of this being done. A simple groundwater grab
sample would not suffice at this point.

. 3. No report of the completion of field activities was submi$ed. No documentation has
been submift€d of ank disposition - ..

4. A lefier from lhis ofiice dated November 26, 1996 required that a workplan be submitted.
The plan was to be zubmitted under seal of a California-registered geologist or civil engrreer
with an appropriate environmental background. This was not done.

Please be advfued that this lefter is a second formal requect for technical reports
pursuant to California lVater Code Section 13267(b) and health and Safety Code
Sections 25299.37 aad 25299.78.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questiorxr regarding this letter.

Siacerely,

n \ /

IJl,wU)n*,'"{r;-
Thomas Peamck, Manager

c: Jonathan Bmer,3137 Castro Valley Blvd.,#209, Casrro Valley, CA94546-3244
Elizabeth McCung 389 Anchor Way, Alamedq CA 94501
LeRoy Griffrn, City of Oakland Flazardous Materials
Cnrdon Colernan - Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector Ro* lT?

STID 0170

Noverrber 26, 1996

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

W. T. & Beth Partch
2051 San lose Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: RESIDENTIALPROPERTY- 2S56IIELENSTRBET, OAKLAND, CA94608

DearW&BPartch:

This office is in receipt of and has completed rwiew of the case file for this site, up to and
including the August 9, 1996, Bam€r Consfiuction Company, "Soil Sampling Results'.

The results of sample analysis and observations documented by Bamer Construction and Alameda
Courrty Departmert of Environmental Health (ACDEII) during the August 1996 removal of the
two (2) l0O0-gallon underground storage tnnks has been evaluated.

Soil sample #1, collected from beneatl the east end of the soutlern UST, d€tected T?Hg, and '

BTEX at concentrations of 200,2.4, 12.0,0.2 and 0.7 ppr4 respectively. Soil sample #2,
collected from beneath the west end of the southern UST, detected total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (AHg), and benzene, toluene, etlryl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) at
concentrations of 290,6.5, 17, 1.5 and 7.6 mg/tg (ppm), respectively.

A confirmed release from the UST(s) has occurred at this site. The extent of petrolzum
hydrocarbon contamination is not adequately defined. Pursuant to provisions ofArticle I I, Title
23, California Code ofRegulations (CCR), you are required to perform a preliminary site
assessment (PSA) when a cbnfirmed release from an UST has occurred. To facilitate rhis taslg a
PSAworkplanmustbesubmittedforreview.Thisworkp|anisduewithin60daysofthe
date of this letter or no later than Janaary 27, 1997.

Howwer, in order to pwsue the pending PSA in a more oost-effective frshion, tlis offce
encourages you to first employ rapid site asses$nent tools (e.g. CPI Geo Probe, Hydropunch
etc.) to qualitatively assess inipacts fofg proposing final well locations.

A report must be zubmitted within 45 days of the completion of field activities associated with this
phase ofwork at the site. The referenced reports must describe the status ofthe investigation and
incfudg among ortrer elements, the following:

I Details and results ofall work performed during the designated reporting period:
records offield observations and dara" boring and well construction logs, water
level data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory rezults for all samples collected and
analyzed (including QA/QC data), tabulations offree product tlicknesses and
dissolved fractions. etc.



W. &B. Partch
RE: 2856 Helen Street, Oakland
November26, 1996
Page2 ofZ

o Status ofground water contamination and characterization.

I Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing gradientq free and
dissolved product plume definition maps for each target compound, geologic cross
sections, etc.

. Recorunendations for additional work.

Pursuant to provisions ofthe Business and Professions Code all work and reports which require
geologic or engineering evaluations and./or judgements must be performed under the direction of
an appropriately registered or certified professional. Therefore, all proposals must be submitted
under seal ofa California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the ap'propriate envirotrmental
background.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a forual request for tcchnical reports pu$uant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and25299.78.

For your information, the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is created pur$ant to
Chapter 6.75 ofthe Califomia Health & Safety Code to help eligible owners and operators of
petroleum underground storage tanks obtain reimbursement for costs ofthe cleanup of
unauthorized releases of petroleum. You are encouraged to oontact tlre SWRCB fund
representative (9161227-4529) for more case-specifc information and to obtain an application
package. Please also bear in mind that, in order to maintain UST clean-up fund eligibility,
specific bidding requirements and contracting criteria must be met.

In the event that you any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

9-or{M
DaleKleukg CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dale Klettke-files

Yv



ALAMEDA COUNry
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VICES€FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS,rAgency Direclor
l3olTT

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant /\gerrcy Director

ilanuary 25, 1993

w. Tayl-or Partch
2151 San Jose Ave.
Al.ameda, cA 9450L

RE: I'IVE.YEIR PERI{IIT8 TON OPERETIOIS OF
I'TfDERCROUIID ATORA(IE TIIIXS (Ug!rs] r

2855 Eslsn 8t . ,  oaklanal 9160g

According to our records the above mentioned facility has not
received a five-year pernit to operate USTts. Please complete
the following iterns marked below and return then to ne ldithin 30
days. The example plans enclosed should be used only as
guidelines and may not meet your requirements under Title 23.

complete UST PERMIT FoRM A - one per facility. (enelosed)
conplete UsT PERMIT FoRl{ B - one per tank. (enclosed)
Complete UST PERMIT FoP,I.{ c - one per tanlc if lnformation ls
avail-able. (enclosed)
A writte.n tank monitoring plan. (enclosed)
ResuLts of precision tank teet(s) ( ini t ial  and annual).
Results of precisi-on plpeline leak detector tests (initial
and annual) .

L .
2 .
3 .

4 .
5 .
6 .

An accurate and conpLete plot plan.
A written spill response plan.

DEPARTMENT OF t-l'j\i ltlONIvlEl'ITAL HEn LI I I
Hazardous Malerials l.'tivision
80 Swan Way, Rrn. 2{10
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

(enclosed)
( encLosed)

:_-

,,/
vn
{z:
Tltl€ 23 of the calif,ornia code of, Rsgulatlon prohiblts the
operatlon of Asy ggf nithout a permit. Please feel free to
contact Brian P. oliva at 5to/27L-4320 if you have any questions
which nay arise in cornpleting the nandatory five year permit
process .

s incerely,

&; P 0J*---
Brian P. Ol iva, REHS, REA
Hazardous aterials Specialist

Gil Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney
Rafat shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Ed Honell/files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Assncy Director
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December 7 | L99O

W. Taylor Partch
2051 San Jose Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: 2856 Helen St. ,  Oakland

llDonaa F. Peaoock, 8€!ior uttS
Bazardous Uateriala Division

lFPrtfp

cc! Gil il.ta.n, Alaneda County Distriat lttornsy, coDBuner
Envirol[ental prot€ctloD lgency

Ir€at€r trrelalnan, RttQCB

rINlIr ltolllcB oF vIoLtSIot{

Dear Mr. Partch:

your letter na€i received in our office dated Aug 20, L99O. A State
Loan program has been set up. Infornation: R.U.S.T,, ZZOL Broadway.
Suite 814. Oakland, CA 94512r phone: 893-41L4 (Napoteon Brit t) .  As
mentioned in the first severaL letters the Undergiound Tank
ReguLations require elther:

1. Submlt a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 267Ot forns available from thls offlce lwtricfr you
are attenptlng to do but have not done yet), or

2. Apply for a pernit as required by Articl€ 10, 2210. pernit
applications Part A and B attached and must be returned
cohpleted to this office within tO days.

Ples8s not€ that s€etion 25299 of tbs call.for[ia tr€a1tb anal gafety
codo- strtea that any operator or ovner of rn urdergou d storage t|nk
le Uable for a eiviI penalty of aot l€ss tbar f,Lvi hundred dollars
or Dore than fLve tbouaanal dollars per dlay for faLlure to obtain a
permit, or falllng to properly close an unalergound storage taak, aE
raquireil by section zszga.

If you hava any guestLona coucernl.ng thia Datter, pleaae ootrtaot tbis
off, l ,ae at 271-1320.

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALITI
Hazardous Mate als Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

aDd


